
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

14 December 2020 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
 

Overview & Scrutiny of:- 
Strategic Direction; Environmental Health; Waste & Recycling; Climate Change 

Emergency; Communities; and Housing & Information Technology. 

 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 will be held on Tuesday,  
22nd December, 2020 at 10.00 am. This will be a virtual meeting and you can observe 
the meeting via our Youtube Page. 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors H Cox (Chair), Jenks (Vice-Chair), Clarance, D Cox, Eden, Foden, Gribble, Hocking, 
Mullone, Nutley, Patch, Rollason and Thorne 
 
 
Please Note: The meeting will be live streamed with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
media and public.   
 
 

A G E N D A  
 
 

1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2020.  
 

2. Declaration of Interest   

3. Public Questions (if any)   

4. Councillor Questions (if any)   

Public Document Pack

1

https://m.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos


 

5. Executive Forward Plan   

 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated to be made the Executive over the next 
12 months. The Executive Forward Plan can be found here.   
 

6. Work Programme  (Pages 7 - 10) 

7. Executive Member presentation  - the Leader Councillor 
Connett Strategic Direction  

 

8. Council strategy performance monitoring Q2  (Pages 11 - 22) 

9. Members IT Update   

 Executive Member Councillor Wrigley to report.  
 

10. Future strategic planning working with Exeter City Council, 
East Devon District Council, Mid Devon District Council and 
Devon County Council  

(Pages 23 - 50) 

11. Tourism contribution Update   

 To receive an update by Executive Member Councillor Jefferies.  
 

12. Ecological Emergency Update   

 To receive an update from the Executive Member Councillor J Hook  
 

13. Covid-19 Community Impact Review Group Update   

 To receive an update from Members of the Review Group 
 

14. PSPO (control of dogs) Review Group report  (Pages 51 - 56) 

15. Minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee 22 
September 2020  

(Pages 57 - 60) 

 

 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
 

MONDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2020 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors H Cox (Chair), Jenks (Vice-Chair), Clarance, D Cox, Eden, Gribble, Hocking, 
Mullone, Nutley, Patch, Rollason and Thorne 
 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Connett, Dewhirst and MacGregor 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Foden 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Chris Braines, Waste & Cleansing Manager 
 

 
 

12.   MINUTES 22 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September were confirmed as a correct 
record and would be signed at the earliest convenient time. 
 
It was noted that additional information requested had been provided to Members.   
 

13.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
The following Members advised that they represented wards that currently had 
skips provided by the Council, and which was the subject of Minute 16 below: 
Councillors Clarance, Patch, H Cox, Gribble, and Nutley.  
 
Councillor Mallone declared an interest in Minute 16 below on the grounds that he 
had a licence which enabled him to dispose of waste. Councillor Mullone did not 
vote on this matter.  
 

14.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

15.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
 

3

Agenda Item 1



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (19.10.2020) 

 
2 

 

16.   CALL-IN RURAL SKIP SERVICE  
 
Councillor Mallone declared an interest in Minute 16 below on the
[...]
20-21 Teignbridge Ten Programmes Exception report  July – September  
 

7 
 

09 Strong communities 

Lead contact:    Rebecca Hewitt, Cllr Martin Wrigley 

Programme Status:                On track 

21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



O&S 2 

11 December 2020 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 1 
 

22 DECEMBER 2020 
 

Report Title Supporting information for the 03.11.20 Executive 
report relating to Recommendation 2 for future 
strategic planning working with Exeter City Council, 
East Devon District Council, Mid Devon District 
Council and Devon County Council 

Purpose of Report To provide further detail to the options set out in the 3 
November 2020 report to Executive on future joint strategic 
planning arrangements with East Devon, Exeter and Mid 
Devon Councils and agree a preferred approach. 

Recommendation(s) The O&S 1 Committee recommends to full Council : 
 
1. that the Executive’s recommendation to support in 

principle the production of a joint non-statutory plan, to 
include joint strategy and infrastructure matters, with 
East Devon, Exeter and Mid-Devon Councils, and in 
partnership with Devon County Council is approved. 
This will be subject to agreement of details of the scope 
of the plan, a timetable for its production, the resources 
required, and governance arrangements to be agreed 
at a later date.  

 

23

Agenda Item 10



O&S 2 

11 December 2020 

Financial Implications 
 

These are as set out at paragraph 2.1.1 
Martin Flitcroft Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: 
martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Legal Implications 
 

These are as set out at paragraph 2.2.1 
Paul Woodhead, Legal Services Team Leader and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer  
Tel: 01626 215139 Email: 
paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Risk Assessment These are as set out at paragraph 2.3.1 
Michelle Luscombe Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Tel: 01626 215754 
Email: michelle.luscombe@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Environmental/ 
Climate Change 
Implications 

The preparation of joint plans is a key method for climate 
change mitigation and environmental protection, through 
appropriate policies and development strategy.  
Commitment to joint planning will give an opportunity to 
consider climate and strategic environmental matters at a 
more effective larger-than-local scale.   
William Elliott 
Tel: 01626 215754   Email: 
william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Report Author 
 

Michelle Luscombe Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Tel: 01626 215706     Email: 
michelle.luscombe@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Executive Member 
 

Executive Member for Planning (Gary Taylor) 

Appendices 1. Joint Strategic Planning Options Appraisal 

Part I or II  Part 1 

Background Papers 
 

None 

 

1. PURPOSE  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide further information to the O&S 2 

Committee on the 03.11.20 Executive report which presented options for 

alternative joint strategic planning approaches in light of the recommendation 

to withdraw from the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan (GESP) project. The 

Executive report recommended that joint strategic planning should continue 

in the form of a non-statutory joint plan prepared by the four authorities of 

East Devon, Exeter, Mid Devon and Teignbridge Councils, in partnership 

with Devon County Council. 

 

2. REPORT DETAIL  

2.1. Financial 

24



O&S 2 

11 December 2020 

2.1.1. As set out in more detail in Section 2.6, there are financial savings to 

be made as a result of not proceeding with GESP and preparing a non-

statutory plan in its place. These savings come as a result of only having 

to fund one statutory plan examination and not having to fund additional 

staff resource for the GESP team. In addition, there are unspent funds in 

the GESP budget, of which some will be able to be retained for joint plan-

making purposes, therefore placing no additional financial burdens on the 

Council.  

 

2.2. Legal 

2.2.1. Section 19 (1B) of
[...]
 with each of 

the options, it is recommended that a non-statutory strategy and 

infrastructure plan (Option 4) is prepared alongside a Local Plan for 

Teignbridge, in order to address the vital issues that affect the whole of 

the wider sub-region. 

 

 

 

 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive 

03 November 2020 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

03 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

Report Title Future strategic planning working with Exeter City 
Council, East Devon District Council, Mid Devon 
District Council and Devon County Council 

Purpose of Report To set out options for future joint strategic planning 
arrangements with East Devon, Exeter and Mid Devon 
Councils and agree a preferred approach. 

Recommendation(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 
 
1. Recommend that Full Council formally withdraws from 

the preparation of the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan. 
 

2. Recommend that Full Council support in principle the 
production of a joint non-statutory plan, to include joint 
strategy and infrastructure matters, with East Devon, 
Exeter and Mid-Devon Councils, and in partnership with 
Devon County Council. This will be subject to 
agreement of details of the scope of the plan, a 
timetable for its production, the resources required, and 
governance arrangements to be agreed at a later date.  

 

33



 

Executive 

03 November 2020 

Financial Implications 
 

These are as set out at paragraph 2.1.1 
Martin Flitcroft Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: 
martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Legal Implications 
 

These are as set out at paragraph 2.2.1 
Paul Woodhead, Legal Services Team Leader and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer  
Tel: 01626 215139 Email: 
paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Risk Assessment These are as set out at paragraph 2.3.1 
Michelle Luscombe Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Tel: 01626 215754 
Email: michelle.luscombe@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Environmental/ 
Climate Change 
Implications 

The preparation of joint plans is a key method for climate 
change mitigation and environmental protection, through 
appropriate policies and development strategy.  
Commitment to joint planning will give an opportunity to 
consider climate and strategic environmental matters at a 
more effective larger-than-local scale.   
William Elliott 
Tel: 01626 215754   Email: 
william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Report Author 
 

Michelle Luscombe Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Tel: 01626 215706     Email: 
michelle.luscombe@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Executive Member 
 

Executive Member for Planning (Gary Taylor) 

Appendices 1. Joint Strategic Planning Options Appraisal 

Part I or II  Part 1 

Background Papers 
 

None 

 

1. PURPOSE  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek formal agreement on withdrawal from 

the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan (GESP) project and to present options for 

alternative joint strategic planning approaches. The report recommends that 

joint strategic planning should continue in the form of a non-statutory joint 

plan prepared by the four authorities of East Devon, Exeter, Mid Devon and 

Teignbridge Councils, in partnership with Devon County Council. 

 

2. REPORT DETAIL  

2.1. Financial 

2.1.1. Since the start of the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan project, each Local 

Planning Authority has contributed £170,000 towards shared evidence 

34



 

Executive 

03 November 2020 

and plan making costs. There are no commitments to make any further 

contributions to the GESP budget. There are unspent funds in the budget 

in the region of £500,000, some of which will need to be retained for 

future joint plan making purposes whilst the remainder can be returned to 

the partner authorities. This will be looked at further following a decision 

on this ‘in principle’ proposal to proceed with a non-statutory plan.   

 

2.2. Legal 

2.2.1. Section 19 (1B) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

places a statutory duty on each Council to pre
[...]
The number of dogs that any one individual can walk at any one 
time remain at six, because there is insufficient evidence and 
justification at present to reduce this number to less than six.  
 
2. The local licensing of dogs is not pursued because this would have 
significant resource implications and there is no provision for the 
Council to do this under current legislation. 
 
3. The Task Group reconvenes in April 2021 to progress a review of the 
Order so that any changes can be considered by this Committee, 
approved by Executive and implemented before the expiry of the 
existing PSPO in March 2022 to ensure continuity. This would enable 
consultation, and data to be collated for meaningful consideration, and 
feedback to Town and Parish Councils. The Group’s terms of reference 
be approved nearer to the date. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDS to Executive that:  
 The existing PSPO is promoted within the District by:   
 
4. The Environmental Protection Manager requesting Town and Parish 
Councils to publicise the PSPO in their residents’ newsletters, and 
circulating a guidance publicity tool kit to assist with this. 
5. A-boards, or similar for dog fouling hot spot areas being financed 
through the Councillors Community Fund scheme, and that Councillors 
advise their Town and Parish Councils accordingly so that Town and 
Parish Councils can locate the signs when and where necessary. As 
part of this initiative, the Environment Protection Manager, and Cllrs D 
Cox and Phipps have discussions with Teignmouth Town Council to 
support them in a publicity campaign and for them to arrange for 
appropriate signage for the Den in order to address concerns raised in 
relation this area. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

See paragraph 3.1 below  
Chief Finance Officer  
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

51

Agenda Item 14



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 
22 December 2020 

Legal Implications 
 

It is understood that the review grou
[...]
nsidered as part of the original report to Executive 30/10/18 
and there is no change. 

Environmental/ 
Climate Change 
Implications 

See paragraph 3.2 below  
Environmental Protection Manager and Climate Change Officer Email: 
David.Eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Report Author 
 

Report of the  
Democratic Services Officer trish.corns@teignbridge.gov.uk and  
Environment Protection Manager david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
on behalf of the Review Group 
 

52

mailto:trish.corns@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 
22 December 2020 

Executive Member Cllr Alistair Dewhirst – Recycling, Household Waste and Environmental 
Health 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

Nil  

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The terms of reference for the Review Group when it was set up in 2019 were as follows: 
  
 To monitor the PSPO particularly in relation to:-  

1. The maximum number of dogs that can be walked at any one time;  
2. The seasonal dog exclusion areas on beaches;  
3. The use of body cameras by Community Enforcement Wardens;  
4. Government Guidance;  
5. Insurance regulations.  
6. To identify volunteers to assist the Council wardens in engaging  

with offending and irresponsible dog owners/walkers to become more responsible.  
7. Review the implementation of the PSPO in the first 12 months.  

1.2   For the purposes of information, the decision of the Executive in November 2019 was as 
follows: 

 
(1) In relation to the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for Responsible Dog Ownership 
under ss59 to 75 of the Anti-Social Crime and Policing Act 2014, the number of dogs that 
any one person can walk at any one time remain at 6, as agreed by Council on 14/1/19. 
Justification There is insufficient evidence to reduce this number to less than 6. 

(2) The seasonal dog exclusion areas on beaches remain as 1 April to 30 September, as 
agreed by Executive on 4 December 2018.  
Justification: There is no evidence to suggest the 
[...]
mbers of the public, Town 
and Parish Councils to engage with offending and irresponsible dog owners, and assist the 
Council in upholding the regulations of the Public Safety Protection Order.  

 
(7) The Review Group continue to undertake a review of the PSPO following 12 months of its 
implementation as set out in the Group’s terms of reference. 

 

2. PSPO GROUP 12 MONTH REVIEW OCTOBER  
     

    2.1 The Review Group considered the following issues:  
 

Service requests - number of dogs and beaches only -The number of complaints received 
in regard to the implementation of the PSPO was reviewed. Two complaints were received 
between 1 April 2019 and October 2020 in regard to maximum number of 6 dogs (one of 
which resulted in a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN)). The FPN did not result in a prosecution. 
There were no complaints relating to dogs on beaches.  

 
The Review Group considered that there was insufficient evidence and justification to 
reduce the number of dogs that one individual can walk at any one time to less than six.  

 
Extra information relating to all services requests regarding the PSPO was presented to the 
Review Group for information only. 

  
Service Request Type Count 01/04/2019 - 23/10/2020 

EWDDIR Dog on lead by direction PSPO 2 

EWDFOD Dog found 83 

EWDFOU Dog fouling pick up after your dog 
PSPO 

86 

EWDLEA Dog on lead area PSPO 3 

EWDLER Dog on lead on highway PSPO 6 

EWDLOS Dog Lost 65 

EWDOTH Dogs - general 50 

EWDSIX Dog maximum number six PSPO 2 

EWDSTR Dog Stray 3 

 
 

Dog Licensing – The Review Group considered the administrative expense and 
complications of this matter in the absence of a lack of national licensing requirement. It 
was considered that local licensing of dogs would have significant resource implications 
and that there is no provision for the Council to do this under current legislation, and 
therefore should not be pursued. 

 

54



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 
22 December 2020 

Publicity Campaign and Signage – The Review Group noted that resources had not been 
available to undertake a full publicity campaign due to resource redirection to deal with 
Covid.  However, publicity levels previous to Covid were continuing. Signage was being 
updated within the confines of the budget. There was insufficient resources to locate signs 
at all of the District’s cycle paths. Ward Councillors’ concerns for hot spots could be dealt 
with by locating a large movable A-board, or similar on site advising that the area is a dog 
fouling hot spot and does anyone know which dog owner(s) are responsible.  

 
The Review group considered that such A-boards, or similar should be financed through the 
Councillors Community Fund scheme, and located when necessary by Town and Parish 
Councils.  As part of this initiative discussions be held with Teignmouth Town Council to 
support them in a publicity campaign and for them to arrange for appropriate signage for 
the Den. This was in response to concerns of increased dog fouling and an increased 
number of families sitting on the Den. Although dog faeces were being removed by owners, 
remaining faeces residue was an increasing concern. 

 
The Review Group also considered that a low cost publicity tool kit should be circulated to 
Town and Parish Councils to enable additional publicity to be included in their residents 
newsletters.            

       

PSPO - The current Order would expire in March 2022. The Review Group considered it 
should meet again in April 2021 to progress a review of the byelaws so that any changes 
can be approved and implemented before the expiry of the existing to ensure continuity of 
byelaws. This would enable consultation, and data to be collated for meaningful 
consideration, and feedback to Town and Parish Councils.   
 

3.    IMPLICATIONS, RISK MANAGEMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT   

3.1    Financial 

Additional administration would be required in relation to licencing dog walking businesses but 
this can be managed from existing resources with the Council keeping the income received. The 
addition of a dog licence for all dogs within Teignbridge would create additional administration 
and enforcement and it is not clear that the level of fee would cover the implications on the 
revenue budget.  
 
The publicity campaign would also be delivered within existing budgets. 

3.2   Environmental/Climate Change Impact 

The proposed policy would have a neutral impact on climate change. 

4. CONCLUSION 

The Group should meet in April 2021 to progress a review of the Order in readiness of the Order 
expiring in March 2022, so that any changes can be considered by this Committee, approved by 
Executive and implemented before the expiry of the existing to ensure continuity. This would enable 
consultation, and data to be collated for meaningful consideration, and feedback to Town and Parish 
Councils. 
 

Councillors Nutley (Chair), D Cox, Hocking,  
L Petherick, Phipps and Peart 

 

55



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 
22 December 2020 

 

56



 
 

 
1 

 

STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Arnott (Chair), Bialyk and Dewhirst 
 
Non-Voting Members: 
Karime Hassan, Phil Shears, Mark Williams 
 

 
Member Attendance: 
Councillors Clarance 
 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Robin Barlow, Head of Security & Compliance 
Simon Davey, Strata Board Director 
David Hodgson, Strata Finance Director 
Peter Johns 
Martin Millmow, Head of Document Centres 
Paul Nicholls, Food Health & Safety Manager 
David Sercombe, Head of Business Systems & Business Intelligence 
Adrian Smith, Head of Infrastructure & Support 
Laurence Whitlock, Strata IT Director 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
 

23.   APOLOGIES  
 
None received. 
 

24.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
 

TUESDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2020 
 
Present: 
Councillors H Cox (Chair), Jenks (Vice-Chair), Clarance, D Cox, Gribble, Hocking, 
Nutley, Patch and Thorne 
 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors L Petherick, J Petherick, Morgan, Parker-Khan, Connett, Dewhirst, J Hook, 
Jeffries, Purser, Keeling, MacGregor, Taylor and Wrigley 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Eden, Foden, Mullone and Rollason 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Liz Gingell, Business Improvement Project Officer 
Alex Lessware, Spatial Planning Officer 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Beth Tipton, Administrative Assistant 
 

 
 

17.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and would be signed at the earliest convenience.  
 

18.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
 

19.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
 

20.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
 

21.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan was noted.  
 

22.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee’s Work Programme was noted.  



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.12.2020) 

 
2 

 

 

23.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER PRESENTATION  - THE LEADER COUNCILLOR 
CONNETT STRATEGIC DIRECTION  
 
The Leader Cllr Connett updated Members on progression of areas within his 
portfolio, Strategic Direction focusing on the priorities of homes, climate and jobs.  
Homes 
• Progress was being made towards providing the Teignbridge 100 affordable 

homes, with £9.8 million investment, with the first 17 under construction or in the 
planning stage. 

• The District heating scheme at South West Exeter was progressing for the new 
housing development. 

• Social rented accommodation was being provided and there was investment in 
updating private sector housing. 

• 24 rough sleepers had been found homes since April 2020, and 313 households 
were prevented from being homeless between April and September 2020. 

 
Jobs and economy  
Efforts of the Council to maintain jobs and the economy included: 
•   £1.7m in grants to businesses so far for the second lockdown period. 
•   Tier 2 grants for pubs being paid from 22 December 2020. 
•   A decision was awaited on the Council’s Future High Street Fund bid of £8m. 
• 82 Kickstart job placements applied for, directly creating new jobs for   young 

people, 40 of which would be with the Council and the remainder in the private 
sector. 

• Developing a ‘Jobs First’ reform to the planning processes to support the 
delivery of employment land. 

• Simplifying the procurement process to support Community Wealth   Building. 
•   £2 million in the budget for economic development. 

 
Climate Change – The Council was tackling the global threat locally by  
• Providing permanent revenue budget for a Climate Change Officer and £30,000 

annual revenue funding. 
• Participating in Solar Together Devon Scheme. 
• The carbon footprint for the 2018/19 financial year has been completed and 

published. 
• A grant application of up to £3million will be made under the public sector 

decarbonisation scheme. 
• Striving to achieve 60% recycling.  
 
The Leader advised savings of £2 million had helped balance the budget this year. 
The draft 2021/21 budget would balance by using earmarked reserves. However 
some services would be affected. The Council would be looking to suspend some 
services for next year, such as the Rural Aid Grant, or look to parish and town 
councils to assist in the running of services. Council Tax would need to increase by 
£5 to help balance the budget. Investment in priorities of housing, jobs and climate 
change would continue.  
 
The Leader acknowledged that the pace of change the last year during the covid 
situation had been rapid particularly in IT advancement and use, and would remain. 
There was a vital role for Overview and Scrutiny in shaping transformation. He 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.12.2020) 

 
3 

 

encouraged the Committee to have a work programme that was topical, relevant 
and flexible, to be the Executive’s critical friend, and for all Councillors to work 
together.  
 
In response to questions the Leader advised: he was not in favour of Devon 
becoming unitary because of financial implications; the Council would make clear 
during the 2021-22 financial year what services were likely to be suspended to 
enable parish and town councils to consider if they could assist; the Council’s 
sources of income such as that from leisure centres and car parks had been 
significantly reduced this year; and any assistance from benefactors was 
welcomed.   
 
The full presentation can be seen here 
 

24.   COUNCIL STRATEGY PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q2  
 
The Committee referred to the agenda report which gave an update on the delivery 
of the Council Strategy 2020-2030, and an overview of performance for the 
Teignbridge Ten Programmes for Quarter 2, 1 July to 31 September 2020. It 
provided the detailed performance information used to track its delivery, and 
advised Members where performance was not on track. 
 
It was acknowledged that the Council resources were continuing to be directed to 
respond to the impact of the Covid situation which disappointingly had resulted on 
some projects underperforming or being on hold, such as the housing targets, and 
the leisure centres operating under reduced capacity for active leisure due to Covid 
social distancing. This was also the case with the impact on the community, and the 
local and national economy which had effected some performance indicators. 
 
The report and actions being taken to rectify performance issues were noted.  
 

25.   MEMBERS IT UPDATE  
 
The Executive Member for Homes and Communities, Councillor Wrigley advised 
that from April 2021, the technology would be in place with the Council moving over 
to Microsoft o365, to enable Councillors and officers to access their Council emails 
through their own devices at no charge to the Council. However, officers and 
Councillors choosing to do so would be responsible for the security of their devices 
because the Council would not be providing technical support for private devices.  
 

26.   FUTURE STRATEGIC PLANNING WORKING WITH EXETER CITY COUNCIL, 
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL, MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL AND 
DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
The Executive Member for Planning, Councillor Taylor presented the report 
circulated with the agenda. The report provided further information on the 
3 November 2020 Executive report which presented options for alternative joint 
strategic planning approaches in light of the recommendation to withdraw from the 
Greater Exeter Strategic Plan (GESP) project. The Executive report recommended 
that joint strategic planning should continue in the form of a non-statutory joint plan 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HcLX65vwe5Q


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.12.2020) 

 
4 

 

prepared by the four authorities of East Devon, Exeter, Mid Devon and Teignbridge 
Councils, in partnership with Devon County Council. All Councils recognised the 
benefits of partnership working, and were seeking approval to progress in principle 
the production of a joint non-statutory plan.  
 
In response to questions regarding the financial and risk implications, the 
Committee was advised that: 

 Detailed financial implications between the options had not been calculated. 
However the report detailed the pros and cons of each option.  

 A non-statutory plan working in partnership with neighbouring authorities 
carried less risk because responsibility for issues were shared across 
boundaries.  
 

It was proposed and seconded that the decision of the Executive on 3 November 
2020 be supported.  
 
A roll call was taken and the proposal was carried unanimously.  
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
Council be advised that this committee supports the Executive’s recommendation 
of 3 November 2020:  
To support in principle the production of a joint non-statutory plan, to include joint 
strategy and infrastructure matters, with East Devon, Exeter and Mid-Devon 
Councils, and in partnership with Devon County Council is approved. This will be 
subject to agreement of details of the scope of the plan, a timetable for its 
production, the resources required, and governance arrangements to be agreed at 
a later date. 
 
At this juncture the Committee adjourned for a short break. 
 

27.   TOURISM CONTRIBUTION UPDATE  
 
The Executive Member for Economy and Jobs updated the Committee on the 
introduction of a voluntary Tourism Contribution Scheme, to encourage visitors 
staying at accommodation providers within 1 mile of the coast to donate £1 per 
night, capped at £3. The funds would be ring-fenced by the Council to promote 
Teignbridge as a holiday destination to increase visitor numbers. Feedback from 
initial consultation had been positive with accommodation providers willing to 
undertake the administration of the scheme.  
 
The Committee supported the concept. It was suggested that the scheme be 
extended to the whole of the Teignbridge area with a premium for the coastal 
areas, and consultation be extended to include this suggestion.  
 
It was noted that there was already a similar scheme run in the Dartmoor National 
Parke area, and that Teignbridge was promoted through Visit South Devon. 
 
 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.12.2020) 

 
5 

 

28.   ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY UPDATE  
 
The Executive Member for Climate and Ecological Emergency, Councillor J Hook, 
updated the Committee on recent action by the Council in responding to this 
emergency, which including: communication with local MPs for effective legislation; 
working in partnership with local  and national groups and organisations; public 
consultation; applications for government funding under the Garden Communities 
fund and Future High Street fund; tree planting; wildlife warden schemes; the 
Matford SANGS nearing completion and security of its future maintenance.   
 
The Chair advised that a report providing further information, outlining the terms of 
reference, aims and objectives for the establishment of a task and finish/review 
group would be presented to the February 2021 meeting for consideration.  
 

29.   COVID-19 COMMUNITY IMPACT REVIEW GROUP UPDATE  
 
The Councillor Lead for the Review Group, Councillor Parker-Khan gave an update 
on the work of the joint Group across the two overview and scrutiny Committees. 
Three sub groups, all of six members were focusing on the impact of Covid in the 
rural, coastal and urban areas of the District.  
 
Results of consultation had particularly highlighted the importance of IT, 
communication and public transport, the increased sense of isolation and 
loneliness, financial hardship, job losses and mental health issues. 
 
A report of the Review Group’s findings and recommendations would be presented 
to the committee in February 2021 for consideration.  
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Parker-Khan, Jenks and J Petherick for leading the three 
sub groups and for their work, time and commitment.  
 

30.   PSPO (CONTROL OF DOGS) REVIEW GROUP REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the agenda report.  
 
It was recommended and seconded that the recommendations of the Review 
Group as detailed in the report be approved. The justifications for each 
recommendation was set out in the report.  
 
A roll call was taken on each recommendation and was unanimous for 
recommendations 1-4. 
 
The vote on recommendation 5 was carried as follows: 
 
For the proposal – Cllrs Jenks and Nutley - 2 
Against the proposal – 0 
Abstentions – Chair and Cllrs Clarance, Hocking, Patch and Thorne - 5 
 
 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.12.2020) 

 
6 

 

RESOLVED 
 
1.  The number of dogs that any one individual can walk at any one time remain at 
six, because there is insufficient evidence and justification at present to reduce this 
number to less than six.  
 
2. The local licensing of dogs is not pursued because this would have significant 
resource implications and there is no provision for the Council to do this under 
current legislation. 
 
3. The Task Group reconvenes in April 2021 to progress a review of the Order so 
that any changes can be considered by this Committee, approved by Executive and 
implemented before the expiry of the existing PSPO in March 2022 to ensure 
continuity. This would enable consultation, and data to be collated for meaningful 
consideration, and feedback to Town and Parish Councils. The Group’s terms of 
reference be approved nearer to the date. 
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
The Executive is recommended to approve the following to promote the existing 
PSPO within the District:  
 
4. The Environmental Protection Manager requesting Town and Parish Councils to 
publicise the PSPO in their residents’ newsletters, and circulating a guidance 
publicity tool kit to assist with this. 
 
5. A-boards, or similar for dog fouling hot spot areas being financed through the 
Councillors Community Fund scheme, and that Councillors advise their Town and 
Parish Councils accordingly so that Town and Parish Councils can locate the signs 
when and where necessary. As part of this initiative, the Environment Protection 
Manager, and Cllrs D Cox and Phipps have discussions with Teignmouth Town 
Council to support them in a publicity campaign and for them to arrange for 
appropriate signage for the Den in order to address concerns raised in relation this 
area. 
 

31.   MINUTES OF THE STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 22 
SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2020 were received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR H COX  
Chairman 

 

 
 


